

GAHC030003112025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/54/2025

Sh. Z.R. Thafala and 2 Ors.
S/o Z.R. Chullova R/o Vengthar, Kolasib

2: Sh. Lalthanmawia Ralte
S/o R/ Thangliana (L) R/o Nursery Veng
Kolasib

3: Sh. Malsawmtluanga Fanai
S/o Vanlalsiama (L)
R/o Meisatla
Siah

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 3 Ors.
R/b Chief Secretary, Govt, of Mizoram

2:Commissioner/Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Rural Development Department
Aizawl

3:State Level Advisory Committee-cum-Governing Body of State Institute
of Rural Development and Panchayati Raj
Mizoram r/b its Chairman

4:Director
State Institute of Rural Development and Panchayati Raj
Durtlang Leitan
Mizora

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr A.R. Malhotra

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R 1 & 2

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS
ORDER**

19.01.2026

Ms. Lalnunhlui, learned Govt. Advocate appearing for all the four respondents submits that though pleading by way of an affidavit-in-opposition has been filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2, 2 (two) weeks' time is prayed for filing their pleading on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 & 4.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on **03.02.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant